
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Date: Thursday, 26th May, 2022 

 Time: 1.30 pm 

 Venue: 
 

The Guildhall 

 
 



2 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 

Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access 

to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face the 

Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled parking 

space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground floor, which 

can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility and you wish to 

attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make 

any necessary arrangements to assist your visit. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies of 

Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 

preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II 

of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that 

the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to 

public inspection. 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report 

on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and 

providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 

proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the 

attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and broadcast. B
[...]
cil Committees and Council Meetings are also available 

electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website Address: 

worcester.gov.uk 

 

 



3 

Planning Committee 
Thursday, 26 May 2022 

 

Members of the Committee:- 

 

Chair: Councillor Chris Mitchell (C) 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Patricia Agar (LCo) 

 
Councillor Mel Allcott (LD) 

Councillor Alan Amos (C) 
Councillor Jenny Barnes (LCo) 
Councillor Marjory Bisset (G) 

Councillor Owen Cleary (C) 
 

Councillor Jill Desayrah (L) 

Councillor Shafaz Ditta (C) 
Councillor Karen Lewing (G) 
Councillor Andrew Roberts (C) 

 

 

  
C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  

LD = Liberal Democrat 

 
AGENDA 

 

Part 1 
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 
1. Appointment of Substitutes  

 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 

Member of the Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Planning Committee  

 of the meeting held on 28th April 2022 to be approved and signed. (To follow). 

 

4. Site Visits  

 Such inspections of current application sites as may have been recommended by 

Officers and as may be approved by the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee should inform the Interim Head of Development 

Management of any requests for site visits by 5.00 p.m. on the Tuesday 
immediately prior to the meeting (24th May 2022) and reasons for the request. 

 
Site visits will be conducted in accordance with the procedure attached which 
forms part of the Council’s Good Practice Protocol for Members and Officers dealing 

with Planning Matters. 
 

5. Public Participation  

 Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be allowed, each speaker being allocated a 
maximum of five minutes, for members of the public to present a petition, ask a 

question or comment on any matter on the Agenda or within the remit of the 
Committee in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 10. 
 



4 

6. Public Representation  

 Members of the public will be allowed to address the Committee in respect of 

applications to be considered by the Committee in accordance with Committee 
Procedure Rule 11. Members of the public will address the Committee during the 
Committee’s consideration of the respective item. 

 

7. Application 22/00037/RM - University Development, Bromyard Road  

Page(s): 1 - 22 

Ward(s): Bedwardine 

Contact Officer:  Thomas Gabriel, Interim Senior Planning Officer 
Tel: 01905 722521 

 The Corporate Director - Planning and Governance recommends that the Planning 
Committee approves the reserved matters application subject to the conditions set 

out in Section 9 of the report. 
 

8. Application 21/00506/REM - Former DEFRA Site, Whittington Road  

Page(s): 23 - 34 

Ward(s): Nunnery 

Contact Officer:  Andrew Thompson, Interim Head of Development Management 

Tel: 01905 722179 
 

 The Corporate Director - Planning and Governance recommends that the Planning 

Committee Grants planning permission subject to conditions set out in Section 9 of 
the report. 

 

9. Any Other Business  

 Which in the opinion of the Chair is of sufficient urgency as to warrant 
consideration. 

 

 



5 

PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISITS 
 

The following is an extract from the Good Practice Protocol relating to Planning Matters. 
 

The procedure for site visits will be as follows: - 
 

 Members of the Planning Committee together with relevant officer’s travel to the 

site by minibus. 
 

 On arrival at the site, the designated planning officer explains the main planning 
issues to the Committee. 

 

 Inspections will be undertaken in a formal and professional manner. The 
Committee should stay together as a group. 

 
 There will be no inter-action between Members and applicants or objectors at the 

site visit beyond the common courtesies to be expected when visiting someone 

else’s property. 
 

 Members may ask questions of the officers and draw attention to issues relevant 
to the site visit. 

 
 Members will not debate the merits of the proposal on the site visit or on the way 

to or from the site visit. 

 
 Members who have declared a prejudicial interest or who, for any other reasons, 

do not intend to participate in the planning decision, will not participate in the site 
visit. 

 

 The Chair will close the site visit and all Members will leave the site at the 
same time. 

 
 The Chair may alter or terminate any visit at his/her discretion. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Application Number 22/00037/RM 

Site Address University Park Development, Bromyard Road, 

Worcester 

Description of 

Development 

Seeking consent for the following reserved matters: 

Landscaping, Layout, Scale and Appearance. 

 

Expiry Date 19 April 2022. An extension of time has been requested. 

Applicant Vistry Partnerships Ltd and Stonewater Ltd  

Agent Mr Chris Lane  

Case Officer Thomas Gabriel 

 thomas.gabriel@worcester.gov.uk 

Ward  Bedwardine Ward 

Reason for Referral to 

Committee 

 

Major application and departure from the Development 

Plan. 

Key Issues 

 

The principle of development and whether the proposal 

would be sustainable form of development having regard 
to the 3 dimensions of sustainable development in terms 

of its economic role, social role and environmental role.   

Web link to application  https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Planning/Display/22/00037

/RM 

Recommendation 
 

The Corporate Director - Planning and Governance 
recommends that the planning committee approves 

the reserved matters application subject to the 
conditions set out in Section 9 of this report. 
 

 

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 The application was registered on 18 January 2022 and was due for a decision on 19 

April 2022.An extension of time has been requested. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7

mailto:thomas.gabriel@worcester.gov.uk
https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Search/Results
https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Search/Results


 

 
1.2 The application has been referred to the Planning Committee as it is a departure from 

the adopted Local Plan. 
 

 
 
2.       The site and surrounding area  

 
2.1 The application site extends to approximately 4.75 ha (11.74 acres) and lies to the 

west of the centre of Worcester and adjacent to the City’s boundary with Malvern Hills 
District. It is approximately rectangular in shape and comprises two roughly equal 
sized parcels lying to the north and south of the hedgerow and trees that formerly ran 

across the centre of the site. 

2.2 The northern parcel contained a substantial area of scrub and, towards its north-
eastern corner, an area of hardstanding.  A raised mound in the southern part of the 
northern parcel comprises made ground created it is understood from spoil arising from 

the development to the east of Oak View Way. The southern parcel comprises semi-
improved grassland. 

2.3 The site is bounded by Bromyard Road to the north, and by Oak View Way formerly 
known as University Park Drive to the east from which access will be taken. Oak View 

Way also serves the Sanctuary Care Home development and St John’s Medical Centre 
to the east, as well as the land to the south which has been developed by Bloor Homes 

following the grant of full planning consent (P18C0175) on 1 February 2019. 

2.4 Land to west is within Malvern Hills District Council’s administrative area. Malvern Hills 

District Council (MHDC) granted outline planning permission (16/00972/OUT) to 
Spenhill Developments on 10 July 2018 for the development of that site for up to 150 
dwellings (known as Grove Park). Access to the Grove Park site was proposed from 

Bromyard Road and from the west, with provision for emergency access across the 
land that is subject to this outline planning application. The Grove Park site is also 

owned by Bloor Homes. 

2.5 Further north and to the east are predominantly residential areas interspersed with 

commercial uses. Land to the south beyond the railway line includes areas of 
residential development located off Bransford Road and Worcester Golf & Country Club. 

 

Page 2



 

   

  Figure 1. The application site 

 

 

Page 3



 

 

Figure 2 – Outline Planning Permission Indicative Masterplan 

3.       The Proposals 
 

3.1 This is a reserved matters application for residential development of up to 120 
dwellings. It seeks approval for the following matters; 

 

a) The appearance of the buildings; 
b) The scale of the buildings; 

c) The layout of the development; and  
d) The landscaping of the development. 

 
3.2 The application is accompanied by a full set of plans and associated documents. As a 

reserved matters application, it also relies on the extensive documentation previously 

submitted in relation to the original application 20/00249/OUT. 
 

 VPA12 - PL001 - Location Plan 

 VPA12 - PL002Q - Site Plan 

 VPA12 - PL101B - Materials and Boundaries Plan 

 VPA12 - PL111B - Refuse Strategy Plan 

 VPA12 - PL121B - Air Source Heat Pumps Plan 

Page 4



 

 VPA12 - PL301B - House Type A (ATKINS) - Plans & Elevations 

 VPA12 - PL302.1B - House Type B (FRANCIS) Variant - Plans & Elevations 

 VPA12 - PL302B - House Type B (FRANCIS) - Plans & Elevations 

 VPA12 - PL303B - House Type C (MOUNTFORD) - Plans & Elevations 

 VPA12 - PL304B - House Type D (MACARTHUR) - Plans & Elevations 

 VPA12 - PL401A Street Scenes 

 21-001-P-05 Rev C - Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals (Sheet 1 of 3) 

 21-001-P-06 Rev C - Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals (Sheet 2 of 3) 

 21-001-P-07 Rev C - Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals (Sheet 3 of 3) 

 21-001-P-09 Rev A – Tree Protection Details (Phase 1) 

 21-001-P-10 Rev A – Tree Protection Details (Phase 2) 

 VPA12 Design And Access Statement - Rev B – 1 

 Drainage & Levels Reserved Matter Report 12.1.22 

 1101-00-01 Refuse Tracking-Sheet 1 

 1101-00-02 Refuse Tracking-Sheet 2 

 1101-00-03 Drainage Layout - North Sheet 1 

 1101-00-04 Drainage Layout - South Sheet 2 

 1101-00-05 Rev C - Levels Strategy Sheet 1 

 1101-00-06 Rev C - Levels Strategy Sheet 2 

 1101-00-08 Highway Dimension plan-Sheet 1 

 1101-00-09 Highway Dimension plan-Sheet 2 

 1101-06-00 Rev A Emergency Access details 

 Planning Statement 

 Employment Skills and Local Procurement Strategy 

 Street Lighting Design Risk Assessment  

 Environmental Design Report 

 Private Street Lighting Design    

 
3.3 The design approach to the development is consistent across the site and reflects the 

surrounding development, with simple elevations and roofs of varying heights. The 
scheme comprises of four house types; 

 

 A – two bedroom 
 B – two bedroom 

 C – three bedroom 
 D – four bedroom 

 
3.4 The proposed mix is as follows: 

- 2bed – 47 units  
- 3bed – 62 units  

- 4bed – 11 units  
 

3.5 The proposals are for 100% affordable housing and include a mix of affordable housing 

tenures. It should be noted that this varies from the S106 Agreement completed 
pursuant to the outline application which sought 30% affordable housing on an 80% 

social rent and 20% shared ownership split. The proposed tenure mix is as follows: 
- Shared ownership – 48 units  
- Affordable rent – 26 units  

- Social Rent – 38 units  
Rent to Buy – 8 units  

However, in accordance with the requirements of the outline planning permission and 
related S106 Agreement only the provision of 30% affordable housing is enforceable 

via this reserved matter application. Delivery of further affordable housing will be at 
the discretion of the applicant and will sit outside the terms of the s106 Agreement.  
 

3.6 Due to the pre-existing s106 Legal Agreement there is no need to consider the 
Government’s First Homes initiative.  

Page 5



 

 
3.7 All of the dwellings would be provided with off street parking – 249 spaces in total, 

predominantly on site though 19 would be adjacent to the properties they serve or 
nearby the property they serve. The development would be provided with a high- 

quality landscaping scheme. The proposed layout is shown below in Figure 3: 

 
Figure 3 – Proposed Site Plan  

 
3.8 The application is supported by a proposed landscaping scheme incorporating green 

infrastructure across a large portion of the site area. The green infrastructure will 
comprise: 

 

           •    wildflower meadow areas 
 

 wildflower wetland areas 
 

           •    a variety of ground cover planting 
 
           •    a Local Area of Play (LAP), and 

 
           •    a multi-functional space across the centre of the site incorporating retained 

hedgerows and trees and a pedestrian and cycle link along the alignment of the 
existing PROW, which is to be retained. 

 

3.9 In accordance with Article 15 (7) of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), full details of the 

application have been published on the Council’s website.  

Page 6



 

As such, Members will have had the opportunity to review the submitted plans and 
documents in order to familiarise themselves with the proposals prior to consideration 

and determination of the application accordingly. 
 

4.   Planning Policy 

 
4.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (‘the Act’) establishes the legislative 

 framework for consideration of this application. Section 70(2) of the Act requires the 

 decision-maker in determining planning applications/appeals to have regard to the 
 Development Plan, insofar as it is material to the application/appeal, and to any other 

 material consideration. Where the Development Plan is material to the development 
 proposal it must therefore be taken into account. Section 38(6) of the Planning and 

 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the application/appeal to be determined in 
 accordance with the Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 

4.2      
[...]
on subject to 
conditions. 

 
The Highway Authority will not adopt Oak View Way at this time, meaning the internal 

roads would remain private until such time as the situation had changed. However, the 
Highway Authority makes a number of comments, in terms of good practice, taking 
account of the requirements of the WCC Streetscape Design Guide (SDG) and 

considering if the roads might subsequently be put forward for adoption. 
 

As part of the outline application approval, the Applicant agreed to accept WCC’s offer 
to provide personalised travel plans to each future household, including a welcome 
pack and incentives where needed. The Applicant is to fund this service through a S106 

Agreement, which has been concluded, as part of the granting of outline consent.   

Worcestershire County Council - Strategic Planning and Public Health: These 
comments will be reported via a late paper or verbally at the meeting. 

 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (Air Quality): It is considered that the 

recommendations made in respect of the outline application reference 20/00249/OUT 
are still valid. It is understood that relevant conditions for air quality mitigation 
measures (namely electrical vehicle charging points, secure cycle parking, and low nox 

boilers) were attached to the outline application. 
 

South Worcestershire Land Drainage Partnership: For the applicant's drainage 
strategy proposals, statutory consultation is required with the Lead Local Flood 

Authority, Worcestershire County Council. An Advisory Note regarding proposals to 
alter existing, or construct new, culverts or carry out works in or on an ordinary 
watercourse needing Land Drainage Consent is recommended. 

 

Page 10



 

Lead Local Flood Authority:  The LLFA raised no objection to the outline application 
subject to imposition of conditions relating to the following: infiltration tests; SuDS 

Management Plan; surface water design and calculations; and exceedance flow routing 
plan
[...]
er than in accordance 
with such approved details and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason - To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed development in accordance with policy 
SWDP 21 of the South Worcestershire Development Plan and the aims and interests that the National 
Planning Policy Framework seeks to protect and promote. 
 
3. Prior to first occupation of the development details of enhancements to the public right of way shown on 
Detailed Soft Landscaping Proposals (Sheet 1 of 3) (plan number 21-001-P-05 Rev C) shall be submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented prior to 
50% occupation of the development or an alternative agreed timescale.  

 
Reason - To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed development and to promote pedestrian 
movement in accordance with policies SWDP 4 and SWDP 21 of the South Worcestershire Development 
Plan and the aims and interests that the National Planning Policy Framework seeks to protect and promote. 
 
4. All parking and turning areas shall be fully implemented and made available for use prior to the 
occupation of the dwelling to which they relate. All parking areas shall thereafter be retained for such use. 
 
Reason - To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed development and to promote pedestrian 
movement in accordance with policies SWDP 4 and SWDP 21 of the South Worcestershire Development 
Plan and the aims and interests that the National Planning Policy Framework seeks to protect and promote. 
  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Application Number 21/00506/REM 

Site Address Formerly Site of Defra, Whittington Road, 

Worcester 

Description of 

Development 

Variation to drawings listed as approved under Condition 

2 of Full Planning Approval reference P18G0322 for the 

retention of the sales centre storage/wc facilities pod at 

the rear of the garages on plots 1 and 2 for use as a 

domestic out-building.  

Expiry Date 20 August 2021 

Applicant St Modwen Homes 

Agent St Modwen Homes 

Case Officer Andrew Thompson 

 andrew.thompson@worcester.gov.uk 

Ward  Nunnery Ward 

Reason for Referral to 

Committee 

 

Major application  

 

Key Issues 

 

The principle of development and whether the proposal 

would be sustainable form of development having regard 
to the 3 dimensions of sustainable development in terms 

of its economic role, social role and environmental role.   

Web link to application  https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Planning/Display/21/00506

/REM 

Recommendation 
 

The Corporate Director - Planning and Governance 
recommends that the Planning Committee Grants 

planning permission subject to conditions set out in 
Section 9 of this report.  

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 The application was registered on 21 May 2021 and was due for a decision on 20 

August 2021. An extension of time for the determination of the application has not 

been agreed.  
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 8

mailto:andrew.thompson@worcester.gov.uk
https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Search/Results
https://plan.worcester.gov.uk/Search/Results


 

1.2  The application has been referred to the Planning Committee in accordance with the 
adopted Scheme of Delegation.  

 
2.       The site and surrounding area  

 
2.1 The application site relates to the development under P18G0322 which approved the 

erection of 64 dwellings, 71 extra-care living apartments with associated ancillary 

facilities (Use Class C3), access, car parking, landscaping and associated works. 
Development has commenced. 

2.2 The site was categorised as brownfield in nature and is located approximately two 
miles to the south east of Worcester City Centre on the A44 Whittington Road. The Site 

comprises a total area of approximately 3.17 hectares (7.845 acres) and is generally 
level following the demolition of a number of low rise (predominantly single storey) 

buildings. 

2.3  The topography of the site is generally flat with a slight fall from its high point at the 

northwest corner down to the eastern side of the southern boundary. 

2.4 The area of land to the east constitutes the emerging residential development 

previously approved under application reference P16G0178. This residential 
development is accessed via an established spine road from Whittington Road, which 

itself connects to the east via Bronsil Close, (only used for pedestrian, cycle and 
emergency vehicle access). 

2.5 The area immediately surrounding the site to the north and south is residential with the 
housing stock made up of largely two to three storey terraced and semi-detached 

dwellings. The existing telephone exchange premises are located to the north-west 
corner of the site comprising a large building fronting onto Whittington Road. 

2.6 The site is allocated in the adopted South Worcestershire Development Plan under 
allocations policy SWDP 43/16 for 4 hectares of B1 office development and benefits for 

outline planning consent for B1 office use as part of application P16G0178. This 
permission was superseded by P18G0322 which granted residential development on 
the site.  

Page 24



 

  
Figure 1 – Location Plan to P18G0322 
 

3.      The proposals 
 

3.1 This application, made under the provisions of Section 73 of the Town and County 
Planning Act 1990, seeks one variation to the drawings currently listed as approved 
under Condition 2 of Full Planning approval, reference P18G0322. The application 

relates to the retention of the pod to the rear of Plot 1 and 2’s garages, the garages 
are currently being used as the Sales Centre and the pod provides WC facilities and 

storage space. The retention of the pod has been requested by a prospective purchaser 
as they wish to retain this space. The retention of the pod would have no impact on 
neighbouring properties and the overall area of the gardens would still comply with the 

South Worcestershi
[...]
 vehicles as approved. 
 
REASON: To encourage sustainable travel and healthy communities. 

 
9.  The extra care development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the 

applicant has submitted a travel plan in writing to the Local Planning Authority that 
promotes sustainable forms of access to the development site and this has been 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This plan will thereafter be 

implemented and updated in agreement with Worcestershire County Councils Travel 
plan co-ordinator and thereafter implemented as updated. 

 
REASON: To reduce vehicle movements and promote sustainable access. 
 

10.  The development shall not be undertaken other than in full accordance with the 
approved details to P18G0322 to provide at least 10% renewable energy provision. 

 
Reason: In accordance with policy SWDP 27 and the aims and objectives that the 
National Planning Policy Framework seeks to protect and promote in this regard. 

 
11.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details in 

respect of the Landscape and Biodiversity Management Plan of Public Open Space to 
P18G0322 

 
Reason: In accordance policies SWDP 5 and SWDP 21 of the South Worcestershire 
Development Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 
 

12.  External lighting shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details to 
P18G0322. 
 

Reason: To ensure the development complies with policy SWDP21 and the aims and 
objectives that the National Planning Policy Framework seeks to protect and promote in 

this regard. 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	7 Application 22/00037/RM - University Development, Bromyard Road
	8 Application 21/00506/REM - Former DEFRA Site, Whittington Road



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
26th May 2022 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Chris Mitchell in the Chair 

 Councillors Agar (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 
Bisset, Desayrah, Ditta, Lawrance (in place 

of Councilor Allcott), Lewing and Roberts 
 

Apologies:  

 

Councillors Amos and Cleary 

 

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 

 
2 Minutes of Previous Planning Committee  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice Chair. 

 
3 Site Visits  

 

There were no site visits. 
 

4 Public Participation  
 
None. 

 
5 Public Representation  

 
None. 
 

6 Application 22/00037/RM - University Development, Bromyard Road  
 

Introduction 
 

The Committee considered a reserved matters application for residential 
development of up to 120 dwellings seeking approval for landscaping, layout, 
scale and appearance at University Park Development, Bromyard Road. 

 
Reason Why Being Considered by Planning Committee 

 
The application had been referred to Planning Committee as it is a departure from 
the adopted Local Plan. 

 
Report/Background/Late papers 

 
The report set out the background to the proposal, the site and surrounding area, 
the site itself, relevant policies, planning history and representations and 

consultations where applicable. 
 



 26th May 2022 2 

 
 

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the late paper which related to 

amendments required to the S106 Agreement in respect of the Education 
Contributions, resulting in a revised recommendation for the officer’s report 

identified in paragraph 7 of the late paper. 
 
The Interim Head of Development Management also drew the Committee’s 

attention to paragraphs 3 and 4 of the late paper and confirmed that the definition 
of SEND is Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.  He also confirmed that the 

proposals are for 100% affordable housing and include a mix of affordable 
housing tenures, although the S106 Agreement only binds the applicant to 
provide 30%. 

 
Committee Members were also provided with a sheet on FAQ’s related to outline 

planning applications and reserved matters submissions for information. 
 
Officer Presentation 

 
The information was presented as set out by the Corporate Director – Planning 

and Governance, in conjunction with a powerpoint presentation for the item. 
 
The Interim Head of Development Management referred Committee Members to 

the outline planning permission indicative masterplan at figure 2 in the report and 
to the proposed site plan at figure 3.  The application was supported  by a 

proposed landscaping scheme incorporating green infrastructure across a large 
portion of the site. 

  
Public Representations 
 

There had been no one registered to speak on the application. 
 

Key Points of Debate 
 

 The Interim Head of Development Management responded to points of 

clarification on the landscaping, biodiversity and the management of open 
spaces on the site.  He made reference to the biodiversity net gain and the 

fact that there is new legislation being progressed.  There was also to be a 
management plan submitted which would identify how the open spaces 
would be managed and safeguarded.  It was pointed out that any change to 

biodiversity or open space a planning application would need to be 
submitted. 

 
 In response to questions from Committee Members on the positioning of 

dropped kerbs, non-provision of south access road footpath and the 

provision of street lighting, the County Council Highway Authority 
representative stated that although the intention was for the roads to be 

built to an adoptable standard the roads would not be subject to a Section 
38 agreement as they do not connect to an adopted highway. Oak View is 
not currently adopted and the internal roads would remain private until 

such time as the situation has changed.  She further explained that the 
developers cannot be forced to offer the road for adoption. 

 



 26th May 2022 3 

 
 

 Noting the concerns of Members the Chair asked that the County Council 

Highway Authority representative liaise with the developers over the 
concerns raised, which was agreed but she could not give assurances at 

this time. 
 

 It was noted that solar panels were not referred to in the report but the 

Interim Head of Development Management did confirm that there were 
solar panels on the site as part of the proposals although not shown on the 

elevation floor plans. 
 

 As requested the location of the play area on the site was shown on the 

powerpoint presentation and the Interim Head of Development 
Management identified the type of play equipment when asked.  In 

referring to the late paper at paragraph 4 it was questioned why the 
secondary SEND was shown as nil, it was confirmed that the County Council 
Education assesses this and provides the figures and not the developer. 

 
 Noting that parking is included in the design, Members asked whether 

electric vehicle points were to be provided.  The County Council Highway 
Authority representative confirmed that as part of the outline permission all 
dwellings would have them.  

 
 As a point of clarification it was confirmed that seating was provided around 

the play area but not the communal areas.  It was asked whether this could 
be increased, the Interim Head of Development Management agreed to ask 

for details of further seating to come forward. 
 

 Although welcoming the affordable housing, concerns were raised that the 

householders would be burdened with maintenance costs if the roads are 
not adopted. The Legal Team Manager responded by saying that the 

developer is a registered provider and that the rent of affordable housing is 
capped at a rate set by Homes England and the developer would not be 
able increase the rent on some of the types of tenures, although shared 

ownership properties may have to contribute. 
 

A proposal to approve the application had been made and this was seconded.  
There being no further points made the Chair requested the voting of each 
Member of the Committee who were eligible to vote.  Following the recording of 

the votes the proposal was agreed as follows: 
 

For – 9 
Against – 0 
Abstentions - 0 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1.  approve the reserved matters application subject to the conditions 

set out in section 9 of the report; and 

 
2.  delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Planning and 

Governance to vary the Section 106 Agreement dated 11th March 
2021 to reflect the revised calculation formula for the Education 
Contribution as detailed in the late paper. 



 26th May 2022 4 

 
 

7 Application 21/00506/REM - Former DEFRA Site, Whittington Road  

 
Introduction 

 
The Committee considered an application for the variation to drawings listed as 
approved under Condition 2 of full planning approval reference P18G0322 for the 

retention of the sales centre storage/wc facilities pod at the rear of the garages on 
plots 1 and 2 for use as a domestic out building at the former DEFRA site, 

Whittington Road. 
 
Reason Why Being Considered by Planning Committee 

 
The application had been referred to Planning Committee in accordance with the 

adopted Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Report/Background/Late papers 

 
The report set out the background to the proposal, the site and surrounding area, 

the site itself, relevant policies, planning history and representations and 
consultations where applicable. 
 

There were no late papers circulated. 
 

Officer Presentation 
 

The information was presented as set out by the Corporate Director – Planning 
and Governance, in conjunction with a powerpoint presentation for the item. 
 

Public Representations 
 

There had been no one registered to speak on the application. 
 
Key Points of Debate 

 
 Committee Members agreed that the proposed use made sense and saw no 

reason to object. 
 
A proposal to approve the application had been made and this was seconded.  

There being no further points made the Chair requested the voting of each 
Member of the Committee who were eligible to vote.  Following the recording of 

the votes the proposal was agreed as follows: 
 
For – 9 

Against – 0 
Abstentions - 0 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in section 9 of the report. 

 
8 Any Other Business  

 
None. 
 



 26th May 2022 5 

 
 

 

 
Duration of the meeting: 1.30p.m. to 2.23p.m. 

 
 
 

Chairman at the meeting on 
23rd June 2022 


